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Brazil's Superior Court
of Justice extends
Reintegra tax benefit
to sales of goods
destined to the Manaus
Free Trade Zone

Brazil's Superior Court of Justice (STJ) held, on 18 February 2020, that
sales of goods with national origin to the Manaus Free Trade Zone (MFTZ) for
consumption, industrialization or re-export abroad are considered exports
that qualify for the tax benefit known as Reintegra (i.e., Special Regime for
Reinstatement of Tax Amounts to Exporting Companies).

Law 12,546/2011 established Reintegra, which is a tax incentive that returns
PIS/COFINS (i.e., social contributions) tax credits to exporting companies

to eliminate remaining tax liabilities in the production chain and preserve

the competitiveness of Brazilian export prices. The credits are calculated by
applying a specific rate determined by Brazilian tax authorities. The rates
varied during the past five years, but could reach as high as 2%, depending

on the period.

The STJ and lower courts of justice may use this decision as a guide in future
cases beginning on the date the decision is published in the Electronic Court
Gazette. The decision states the following:

The tax benefit of the Special Regime for Reinstatement of Tax Amounts
to Exporting Companies (Reintegra) reaches the operations related to the
sale of goods of national origin to MFTZ, for consumption, industrialization
or re-export abroad.
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Because of this decision, companies that have sales to MFTZ Given that this decision is not binding (but a relevant
and are beneficiaries of Reintegra could include the revenue precedent), entities with sales to the MFTZ should evaluate
of these sales in the calculation of the PIS/COFINS tax credits.  how they might benefit from Reintegra.

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

EY Assessoria Empresarial Ltda, Rio de Janeiro

lan Craig ian.craig@br.ey.com
Gabriel Martins gabriel.martins@br.ey.com
Isadora Vianna isadora.vianna@br.ey.com

EY Assessoria Empresarial Ltda, Belo Horizonte
Henrique Resende henrigue.resende®br.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Latin American Business Center, New York

Gustavo Carmona Sanches gustavo.carmonal@®ey.com
Fernanda Salzedas fernanda.c.salzedas1®ey.com
Marcus Segnini marcus.segninil@ey.com

Ana Mingramm ana.mingramm®ey.com
Enrique Perez Grovas enrigue.perezgrovas@ey.com
Pablo Wejcman pablo.wejcman®ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United Kingdom), Latin American Business Center, London
Luciana Rodarte luciana.rodarte@uk.ey.com
Lourdes Libreros lourdes.libreros@uk.ey.com

Ernst & Young Tax Co., Latin American Business Center, Japan & Asia Pacific
Raul Moreno, Tokyo raul.moreno@jp.ey.com
Luis Coronado, Singapore luis.coronado@®sg.ey.com



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction
and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.

In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better
working world for our people, for our clients and for
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst &Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.

For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

Indirect Tax

© 2020 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 001475-20Gbl

1508-1600216 NY
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as
accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com



